

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS &)	
SURGEONS, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 10-0499-RJL
KATHLEEN G. SEBELIUS, Secretary of Health &)	
Human Services, in her official capacity, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendants.)	

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Constitutional and Statutory Background 2

 Constitutional Authority 2

 PPACA 3

 Administrative Procedure Act 4

Regulatory Background 4

Factual Background 5

Argument 6

I. This Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction 6

 A. Standing 7

 1. Injuries in Fact 8

 a. Statutory Freedom of Choice 9

 b. Competitive Injuries and Unequal Footing 9

 c. Economic Injury and Regulatory Burden 10

 d. Equal Protection Injury 12

 e. Third-Party Standing 14

 f. Procedural Injury 17

 2. Zone of Interests 18

 B. Ripeness 20

 C. Statutory Subject-Matter Jurisdiction 23

 1. Federal-Question Jurisdiction 24

 2. This Court’s Equity Jurisdiction 25

 3. Social Security’s Exclusion-of-Review and Exhaustion Clauses 26

 4. Anti-Injunction Act 28

II. Plaintiffs Have a Cause of Action against Defendants 29

 A. Administrative Procedure Act 29

 B. Non-APA Nonstatutory Review 31

 1. Officer Suits under *Ex parte Young* 32

 2. Declaratory Judgment Act 34

 C. Equitable and Declaratory Relief Are Available 34

III. Defendants’ Dispositive Motion Lacks Merit 36

 A. Counts II and III: PPACA’s Insurance Mandates 37

 1. The Individual Mandate Is Unconstitutional 37

 a. Commerce Clause 38

 b. Taxing Power 41

 c. The Necessary and Proper Clause 46

 d. Takings Clause 49

 e. Equal Protection 53

 2. The Employer Mandate Is Unconstitutional 54

 B. Counts I and IV: Required Rulemakings and Freedom from Medicare 56

 1. APA Criteria for Required Rulemakings 58

 2. POMS Rulemaking 59

 3. PECOS-NPI-Related Rulemaking 60

4. Voluntariness under Medicare63
C. Counts V and VI: Accountings for Trust Funds.....66
Conclusion67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....21, 30

Adarand Constructors, Inc., v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....10

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)15, 52

Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes, 302 U.S. 464, 479 (1938) 29-30

Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n v. FAA, 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....59

Alley v. R.T.C., 984 F.2d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....37

Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep't of Transp., 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)8

Am. Chiropractic Ass'n v. Leavitt, 431 F.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 2005)27

Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Webster, 720 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....18, 19

Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Stewart, 300 U.S. 203 (1937).....26

Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Dep't of Transp., 166 F.3d 374 (D.C. Cir. 1999)9

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)22

American Immigration Lawyers Ass'n v. Reno, 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. 2000)14, 16, 17

American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....59, 60, 62

Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Glickman,
154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (*en banc*).....17, 18

Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Weinberger, 395 F.Supp. 125 (N.D. Ill.),
aff'd 423 U.S. 975 (1975)63

Ass'n of Bituminous Contractors, Inc. v. Apfel, 156 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1998)52

Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Org., Inc. v. Camp, 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....7, 20, 29

AT&T Corp. v. FCC, 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003)22

Atlas Roofing Co., Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n, 430
U.S. 442 (1977).....33

Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman, 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....27

B&G Enters., Ltd. v. U.S., 220 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....51

Barrick Goldstrike Mines, Inc. v. Browner, 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000)62

Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ill. v. U.S., 289 U.S. 48 (1933)..... 43-44

Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover, 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....34

Begier v. Internal Revenue Service, 496 U.S. 53 (1990)42

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007) 36-37

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)8, 30

Block v. Community Nutrition Inst., 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....30

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....3, 54

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)48

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala, 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 9-10

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....3, 54

Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....23

Califano v. Sanders, 430 U.S. 99 (1977)24

Carey v. Population Serv., Int’l, 431 U.S. 678 (1977) 14-15

Casa de Cambio Comdiv S.A. v. U.S., 291 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2002)51

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. S.E.C., 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....61

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich, 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....31

Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis, 301 U.S. 548 (1937)12

Chiles v. Thornburgh, 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)20

Chocolate Mfrs. Ass’n v. Block, 755 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1985).....58

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979)58

Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA, 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....6, 62

Ciralsky v. CIA, 355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004)37

City of Waukesha v. EPA, 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....6

Clark v. Library of Congress, 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 33-34

Clean Air v. Southern Cal. Edison Co., 971 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1992).....42

Clinton v. New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)10

Colgate v. Harvey, 296 U.S. 404 (1935), *overruled on other grounds*, *Madden v. Kentucky*, 309 U.S. 83 (1940).....45

Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. U.S., 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....11

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....14

Crandall v. Nevada, 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 35 (1867).....45

CropLife America v. EPA, 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....59

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....9

Darnel’s Case, 3 How. St. Tr. 1 (K.B. 1627)48

Dart v. U.S., 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....17, 31

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986)10

DKT Memorial Fund Ltd. v. A.I.D., 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989)21

Dugan v. Rank, 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....33

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’tl. Study Group, Inc., 438 U.S. 59 (1978)9, 34, 50

Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....52, 53

El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. FERC, 50 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....10

Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co., 370 U.S. 1 (1962)28

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 29, 31-33

FAIC Securities, Inc. v. U.S., 768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....11, 14, 15, 16

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....9, 17, 56

First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.,
988 F.2d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....19

Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen, 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....18

Florida Power & Light Co. v. E.P.A., 145 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....22

Florida v. HHS, 716 F.Supp.2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....16

Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra, 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....42

Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern California, 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....26

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....31

Fraternal Order of Police v. U.S., 152 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....14

Frost v. Railroad Comm’n of State of California, 271 U.S. 583 (1926)50

Ganem v. Heckler, 746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....25, 26, 27

General Elec. Co. v. E.P.A., 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)59, 61

Georgia R.R. & Banking Co. v. Redwine, 342 U.S. 299 (1952).....32

Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....38

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....48

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 38-40

Gordon v. Nat’l Youth Work Alliance, 675 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1982)6

Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....13

Grove City College v. Bell, 465 U.S. 555 (1984)63

Haitian Refugee Center v. Gracey, 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)12, 20

Hall v. Sebelius, 689 F.Supp.2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009).....16

Hallandale Prof’l Fire Fighters Local 2238 v. City of Hallandale,
922 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1991)23

Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....49

Hebard v. Dillon, 699 So.2d 497 (La. App. 1997)13

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....13

Her Majesty the Queen ex rel. Ontario v. EPA, 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....22

Herbert v. National Academy of Sciences, 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....6, 7

Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. EPA, 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2004), *withdrawn on part on other grounds*, 393 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 2005)19

Hosp. Bldg. Co. v. Trs. of Rex Hosp., 425 U.S. 738 (1976)40

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)7

Hurley v. Reed, 288 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1961)36

Hylton v. U.S., 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796).....45

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261 (1997)35

Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Heimann, 613 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1979)10

Indep. Broker-Dealers’ Trade Ass’n v. SEC, 442 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1971)31

Independent Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Smith, 534 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....35

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)43

Int’l Union v. Brock, 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....11, 30

Int’l Union v. Nat’l Right to Work Legal Def. & Ed. Found., Inc., 590 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1978)24

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ., 544 U.S. 167 (2005)63

Jitney Bus Ass’n v. City of Wilkes-Barre, 256 Pa. 462, 100 A. 954 (Pa. 1917)..... 13-14

Jones v. Bock, 549 U.S. 199 (2007)62

Kelo v. City of New London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005)49

Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes, 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)25

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004) 15-16

Land v. Dollar, 330 U.S. 731 (1947)6, 7

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949)33

Law Offices of Seymour M. Chase, P.C. v. F.C.C., 843 F.2d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....12

Leedom v. Kyne, 358 U.S. 184 (1958)33

Liquid Carbonic Indus. Corp. v. FERC, 29 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1994)10

Lockhart v. Leeds, 195 U.S. 427 (1904)54

Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....8

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....34, 58

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)7, 8, 18, 19, 23

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n, 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....6, 19, 30

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....2

Marks v. U.S., 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....52

Marshall County Health Care Auth. v. Shalala, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)5

McCarthy v. Madigan, 503 U.S. 140 (1992) 27-28

M’Culloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....47, 49

MD Pharm., Inc. v. D.E.A., 133 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 1998)19

Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise,
501 U.S. 252 (1991).....20

Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego, 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....63

Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages, 423 U.S. 276 (1976)46

Michigan v. EPA, 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....34

Mohasco Corp. v. Silver, 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....43

Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ., 402 U.S. 47 (1971).....60

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman, 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....10

Murphy v. I.R.S., 493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....44

Nat’l Bd. of YMCA v. U.S., 395 U.S. 85 (1969).....51

Nat’l Cottonseed Prod. Ass’n v. Brock, 825 F.2d 482 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....14

Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust, Co., 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....18

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Campbell, 589 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....31

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon, 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....36

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. U.S., 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)18

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford, 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987)6, 8

National Lime Ass’n v. E.P.A., 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 7-8

National Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. U.S., 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir 1995).....8

Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 312 U.S. 359 (1941)44

Northern Indiana Public Service Co. v. FERC, 954 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1992)22

NRDC v. EPA, 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (*en banc*).....62

NRDC v. Hodel, 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....66

Oceanair of Florida, Inc. v. N.T.S.B., 888 F.2d 767 (11th Cir. 1989).....58

Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc., v. Sierra Club, 523 U.S. 726 (1998)21

Osborn v. Bank of U.S., 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....33

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Hay, 68 Cal.App.3d 905 (Cal. App. 1977)51

Pacific Ins. Co. v. Soule, 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 433 (1868).....45, 46

Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P., 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)59

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey, 426 U.S. 660 (1976)12

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc., v. Gittens,
396 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....54

People v. Kastings, 307 Ill. 92, 138 N.E. 269 (Ill. 1923).....14

Peoples v. Dep’t of Agriculture, 427 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....25

Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA, 866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1989)12

Pickus v. U.S., 543 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....31

Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth, 428 U.S. 52 (1976)11

Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. ICC, 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....35

Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....14

Pub. Citizen v. FTC, 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989)8

Public Service Elec. & Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C., 485 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....22

Railroad Retirement Board v. Alton R. Co., 295 U.S. 330 (1935)52

Reed Enterprises v. Corcoran, 354 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1965)35

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....55

Reytblatt v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997)19

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst’l Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....63

Sabre, Inc. v. DOT, 429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....22

Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offices, Inc. v. D.O.D., 87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 19-20

Schlesinger v. Councilman, 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....25

Scholey v. Rew, 90 U.S. (23 Wall.) 331 (1874)46

Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R., 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....31

Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....27

Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro, 349 U.S. 48 (1955)30

Shewfelt v. U.S., 104 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 1997)51

Shutack v. Shutack, 516 F.Supp. 219 (D.D.C. 1981).....26

Sierra Club v. Gorsuch, 715 F.2d 653 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....6

Simmons v. U.S., 308 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1962)44

Sonzinsky v. U.S., 300 U.S. 506 (1937)44

South Carolina v. Regan, 465 U.S. 367 (1984)28, 29

Stark v. Wickard, 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....25

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Envt., 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....6

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp., 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....21

Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Florida v. Veneman, 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....11, 18

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009)8

Summit Health Ltd. v. Pinhas, 500 U.S. 322 (1991).....40

Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala, 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....58

Texaco, Inc. v. F.P.C., 412 F.2d 740 (3rd Cir. 1969)62

Texas Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Serv. Corp., 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 31-32

Tierney v. Schweiker, 718 F.2d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....36

Transohio Savings Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision,
967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....31

Turney v. U.S., 126 Ct.Cl. 202, 115 F.Supp. 457 (1953).....51

Tyler v. U.S., 281 U.S. 497 (1930).....46

U.S. Air Tour Ass’n v. FAA, 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002)52

U.S. v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....55

U.S. v. Boutwell, 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 604 (1873)32

U.S. v. Butler, 297 U.S. 1, 58-59 (1936).....48

U.S. v. Comstock, 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010) 47-48

U.S. v. Lee, 106 U.S. 196 (1882)32

U.S. v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 38-41

U.S. v. Mfrs. Nat’l Bank of Detroit, 363 U.S. 194 (1960)45

U.S. v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....38, 39, 41, 49

U.S. v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n, 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....40

United Seniors Ass’n v. Shalala, 182 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999)65

United Transp. Union v. I.C.C., 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989)11

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md., 535 U.S. 635 (2002)31

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)11

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....7, 9

Waterman S.S. Corp. v. U.S., 381 U.S. 252, (1965)42

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994)27

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988) 31-32

Webster v. Fall, 266 U.S. 507 (1925)27

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....38, 40

Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co., 333 U.S. 138 (1948).....43

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §14, 58

U.S. CONST. art. I, §23, 46

U.S. CONST. art. I, §742

U.S. CONST. art. I, §82, 38, 42, 46, 47, 55

U.S. CONST. art. III10

U.S. CONST. art. III, §221, 32

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 29

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....23

U.S. CONST. amend. V3, 47, 51, 53, 54

U.S. CONST. amend. IX.....2

U.S. CONST. amend. X2

U.S. CONST. amend. XVI.....3

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706 (“APA”)4, 24, 25, 28-32, 36, 58-59

5 U.S.C. §551(5)59

5 U.S.C. §553(b)61

5 U.S.C. §553(b)(A).....4, 57, 62

5 U.S.C. §553(b)(B).....4, 61

5 U.S.C. §553(c)61

5 U.S.C. §702.....2, 29, 30, 31

5 U.S.C. §703.....29

5 U.S.C. §704.....29, 30, 66

5 U.S.C. §706.....30, 58

26 U.S.C. §4980H.....3

26 U.S.C. §4980H(a)(1).....55

26 U.S.C. §5000A.....3

26 U.S.C. §5000A(b)(1).....42

26 U.S.C. §5000A(e)(1)(B)(ii).....42, 46

26 U.S.C. §5000A(f)(1)(C).....42, 46

26 U.S.C. §5000A(f)(2)55

26 U.S.C. §5000A(f)(2)(A).....55

26 U.S.C. §5000A(f)(2)(B).....55

26 U.S.C. §7421(a)28

28 U.S.C. §1331 24-27, 34, 50

28 U.S.C. §1346.....26

28 U.S.C. §136127

Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. §§2201-220229, 34, 36

28 U.S.C. §220134, 36

28 U.S.C. §2201(a)28, 34

29 U.S.C. §1002(32).....42, 46, 55

42 U.S.C. §300gg-91(d)(8).....42, 46, 55

42 U.S.C. §402(n).....59

42 U.S.C. §402(t).....59

42 U.S.C. §402(u).....59

42 U.S.C. §402(v).....59

42 U.S.C. §402(x).....59

42 U.S.C. §402(y).....59

42 U.S.C. §405(h).....26, 27

42 U.S.C. §405(g).....26, 27

Medicare, 42 U.S.C. §§1395-1395kkk-l..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. §1395a(a).....	64
42 U.S.C. §1395a(b)	57, 60, 64-66
42 U.S.C. §1395a(b)(3)(C)	65
42 U.S.C. §1395a(b)(5)(A).....	64
42 U.S.C. §1395a(b)(5)(B)	64
42 U.S.C. §1395a(b)(5)(C)	64
42 U.S.C. §1395hh(b).....	58
42 U.S.C. §1395ii.....	26, 27
D.C. Code §11-501	25
D.C. Code §11-521 (1967).....	25
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) (“PPACA”)	<i>passim</i>
PPACA §1501.....	3
PPACA §1501(a)(1).....	42
PPACA §1501(a)(2)(G).....	47, 54
PPACA §1513.....	4
PPACA §2704(a)	3
PPACA §2711(a)(2).....	3
PPACA §2714(a)	3
PPACA §6402.....	4
PPACA §6405.....	4
PPACA §9001.....	42
PPACA §9003.....	4
PPACA §9004.....	42
PPACA §9015.....	42
PPACA §9017.....	42

PPACA §10907.....	42
PUB. L. NO. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28 (1988).....	63
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, §16, 1 Stat. 72, 82.....	33
Act of February 27, 1801, 2 Stat. 103.....	25
Act of March 3, 1863, 12 Stat. 762.....	25
Act of June 25, 1936, 49 Stat. 1921.....	25
OKLA. CONST. art. II, §37(B)(1).....	9, 48
CAL. VEH. CODE §16053.....	13
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §32:104.....	13
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §4509.45.....	13
<u>RULES AND REGULATIONS</u>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2).....	36
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....	1, 6
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 36, 67
FED. R. CIV. P. 57.....	10, 26, 29, 34, 66
Department of Health & Human Services (“HHS”) Interim Final Rule with Comment Period (“IFC”), 75 Fed. Reg. 24,437 (2010).....	5, 56, 57, 59, 61, 62
CMS Charge Request 6417.....	5, 56, 57, 59, 61
CMS Charge Request 6421.....	5, 56, 57, 59, 61
Social Security Program Operations Manual System, Waiver of Hospital Insurance Entitlement by Monthly Beneficiary, POMS HI 00801.002.....	5, 56
Social Security Program Operations Manual System, Withdrawal Considerations, POMS HI 00801.034.....	5, 56
Social Security Program Operations Manual System, Withdrawal Considerations When Hospital Insurance is Involved, POMS GN 00206.020.....	5, 56
<u>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</u>	
Administrative Procedure Act, Legislative History, 79th Cong., S.Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946).....	30, 36

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656, *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 612125

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1461, *reprinted in* 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 506334

Affordable Health Care for America Act, H.R. 3962, §501, at 296-308, 111th
 Cong. (2009)43

America’s Affordable Health Choices Act of 2009, H.R. 3200, §401, at 1450-65,
 111th Cong. (2009)43

America’s Healthy Future Act, S. 1796, §1301, at 194-216, 111th Cong. (2009)43

District of Columbia Court Reorganization Act of 1970,
 Pub. L. No. 91-358, §111, 84 Stat. 473, 475-521 (1970)25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Section of Administrative Law & Regulatory Practice of the American Bar
 Association, “*A Blackletter Statement of Federal Administrative Law*,” 54
 ADMIN. L. REV. 1 (2002).....33

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (West 9th ed. 2008).....38

Jonathan L. Hafetz, *The Untold Story of Noncriminal Habeas Corpus and the
 1996 Immigration Acts*, 107 YALE L.J. 2509 (1998)48

THE FEDERALIST NO. 78, (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., Signet
 2003) (1961).....32

Louis L. Jaffee, *The Right to Judicial Review I*, 71 HARV. L. REV. 401 (1958).....2, 33

Louis L. Jaffe, *Suits against Governments and Officers: Sovereign Immunity*, 77
 HARV. L. REV. 1 (1963).....33

Henry P. Monaghan, *Third Party Standing*, 84 COLUM. L. REV. 277 (1984)11

10B WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. Civ.3d §276636

11A WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. Civ.2d §294435

Robert Yates, *Brutus Essay XI* (1788), *reprinted in* THE ESSENTIAL
 ANTIFEDERALIST, (W.B. Allen & Gordon Lloyd, ed., 2002)..... 32-33
